10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

US ENDODONTICS, LLC,

Petitioner, : Case No. IPR2015-00632
v. : U.S. Patent No.
GOLD STANDARD : 8,727,773 B2

INSTRUMENTS, LLC,

Patent Owner.

Videotaped Deposition of ROBERT SINCLAIR, Ph.D.
Washington, DC
Monday, January 18, 2016

9:02 a.m.

Job No.: 98829
Pages 1 - 310

Reported by: Debra A. Whitehead

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Videotaped Deposition of Robert Sinclair, Ph.D.
Conducted on January 18, 2016

1 Videotaped Deposition of ROBERT SINCLAIR, Ph.D.,
2 held at the offices of:
3
4
5 ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK, P.C.
6 607 14th Street, NW
7 Suite 800
8 Washington, DC 20005
9 (202) 783-6040
10
11
12
13 Pursuant to agreement, before Debra A. Whitehead,
14 an Approved Reporter of the United States District
15 Court and Notary Public of the District of Columbia.
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

DI_ANLDT NEDNC

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Videotaped Deposition of Robert Sinclair, Ph.D.
Conducted on January 18, 2016

A PPEARANCES
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER:
JEFFREY S. GINSBERG, ESQUIRE
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-6710

(212) 336-2000

ON BEHALF OF PATENT OWNER:
DEREK F. DAHLGREN, ESQUIRE
JASON M. NOLAN, Ph.D., ESQUIRE
ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK, P.C.
607 14th Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005

(202) 783-6040

ALSO PRESENT:

DEREK FOX, Video Specialist

DI_ANLDT NEDNC

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

DOCKET

_ ARM

Videotaped Deposition of Robert Sinclair, Ph.D.
Conducted on January 18, 2016

CONTENTS

EXAMINATION OF ROBERT SINCLAIR, Ph.D. PAGE
By Mr. Ginsberg 9
By Mr. Dahlgren 261
By Mr. Ginsberg 296

EXHIBITS MARKED IN TODAY'S SESSION
(Attached to the Transcript)
GOLD STANDARD EXHIBIT PAGE
Exhibit 2050 ISO TX 106/SC 4 N, ISO/CD 267
3630-1.2, Dentistry- Root-Canal
Instruments - Part 1:
General Requirements
Exhibit 2051 Kowalski Heat Treating 275
Company Certification, 1/15/16

Exhibit 2052 Declaration of Nolan Knight 277

DI_ANLDT NEDNC

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

DOCKET

_ ARM

Videotaped Deposition of Robert Sinclair, Ph.D.

Conducted on January 18, 2016

EXHIBITS MARKED IN PRIOR SESSIONS

(Attached to the Transcript)

GOLD STANDARD EXHIBIT

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

2024

2026

2028

2029

2033

2037

2038

Article, "Influence of Structure

On Nickel-Titanium Endodontic

Instruments Failure," by

Kuhn, et al.

Declaration of Robert

Sinclair, Ph.D.

Declaration of Ronald R.

Lemon, D.M.D.

Article, "Torsional and

Stiffness Properties of Nickel-

Titanium K Files," by Camps,

U.S. Patent Number 5,843,244

Testimony of Robert Sinclair

Expert Report of Robert

Sinclair, Ph.D.

U.S. ENDODONTICS EXHIBIT

Exhibit

1001

U.S. Patent Number 8,727,773

et al.

PAGE

233

63

160

81

155

92

93

PAGE

73

DI_ANLDT NEDNC

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




