```
1
 1
           UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
 2
           BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
 3
     US ENDODONTICS, LLC, :
 4
               Petitioner, : Case No. IPR2015-00632
 5
                            : U.S. Patent No.
 6
        v.
 7
     GOLD STANDARD : 8,727,773 B2
 8
      INSTRUMENTS, LLC, :
 9
              Patent Owner. :
10
11
12
13
       Videotaped Deposition of ROBERT SINCLAIR, Ph.D.
14
                         Washington, DC
15
                    Monday, January 18, 2016
                           9:02 a.m.
16
17
18
19
20
     Job No.: 98829
21
     Pages 1 - 310
22
     Reported by: Debra A. Whitehead
```



	2
1	Videotaped Deposition of ROBERT SINCLAIR, Ph.D.,
2	held at the offices of:
3	
4	
5	ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK, P.C.
6	607 14th Street, NW
7	Suite 800
8	Washington, DC 20005
9	(202) 783-6040
10	
11	
12	
13	Pursuant to agreement, before Debra A. Whitehead,
14	an Approved Reporter of the United States District
15	Court and Notary Public of the District of Columbia.
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	



i	
	3
1	APPEARANCES
2	ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER:
3	JEFFREY S. GINSBERG, ESQUIRE
4	PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
5	1133 Avenue of the Americas
6	New York, New York 10036-6710
7	(212) 336-2000
8	
9	ON BEHALF OF PATENT OWNER:
10	DEREK F. DAHLGREN, ESQUIRE
11	JASON M. NOLAN, Ph.D., ESQUIRE
12	ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK, P.C.
13	607 14th Street, NW
14	Suite 800
15	Washington, DC 20005
16	(202) 783-6040
17	
18	
19	ALSO PRESENT:
20	DEREK FOX, Video Specialist
21	
22	



ı					
			4		
1		CONTENTS			
2	EXAMINATION OF RO	DBERT SINCLAIR, Ph.D.	PAGE		
3	By Mr. Ginsberg	9			
4	By Mr. Dahlgren	261			
5	By Mr. Ginsberg	296			
6					
7	EXHIBITS MARKED IN TODAY'S SESSION				
8	(Attached to the Transcript)				
9	GOLD STANDARD EXE	HIBIT	PAGE		
10	Exhibit 2050 IS	SO TX 106/SC 4 N, ISO/CD	267		
11	36	330-1.2, Dentistry- Root-Canal			
12	Ir	nstruments - Part 1:			
13	G€	eneral Requirements			
14	Exhibit 2051 Ko	owalski Heat Treating	275		
15	Co	ompany Certification, 1/15/16			
16	Exhibit 2052 De	eclaration of Nolan Knight	277		
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					



			5		
1	EXHI	BITS MARKED IN PRIOR SESSIONS	5		
2	(Attached to the Transcript)				
3	GOLD STANDARD	EXHIBIT	PAGE		
4	Exhibit 2024	Article, "Influence of Structure	233		
5		On Nickel-Titanium Endodontic			
6		Instruments Failure," by			
7		Kuhn, et al.			
8	Exhibit 2026	Declaration of Robert	63		
9		Sinclair, Ph.D.			
10	Exhibit 2028	Declaration of Ronald R.	160		
11		Lemon, D.M.D.			
12	Exhibit 2029	Article, "Torsional and	81		
13		Stiffness Properties of Nickel-			
14		Titanium K Files," by Camps, et al			
15	Exhibit 2033	U.S. Patent Number 5,843,244	155		
16	Exhibit 2037	Testimony of Robert Sinclair	92		
17	Exhibit 2038	Expert Report of Robert	93		
18		Sinclair, Ph.D.			
19					
20	U.S. ENDODONTI	CS EXHIBIT	PAGE		
21	Exhibit 1001	U.S. Patent Number 8,727,773	73		
22					



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

